
MEETING: CABINET

DATE: Thursday 22nd June, 2017

TIME: 10.00 am

VENUE: Birkdale Room, Town Hall, Southport

DECISION MAKER: CABINET

Councillor Maher (Chair)
Councillor Atkinson
Councillor Cummins
Councillor Fairclough
Councillor Hardy
Councillor John Joseph Kelly
Councillor Lappin
Councillor Moncur
Councillor Veidman

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Steve Pearce
Democratic Services Manager

Telephone: 0151 934 2046
E-mail: steve.pearce@sefton.gov.uk

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: -
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



A G E N D A
Items marked with an * involve key decisions

Item 
No.

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected

 
 1 Apologies for Absence

 2 Declarations of Interest
Members are requested to give notice of any 
disclosable pecuniary interest, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' 
Interests and the nature of that interest, relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with 
the Members Code of Conduct, before leaving 
the meeting room during the discussion on that 
particular item.
 

 3 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 
18)

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2017
 

 4 Public Petition - Gardner Avenue Allotments 
Site
A petition has been submitted by 45 local 
residents to request the Cabinet to give 
“reconsideration of the Council’s rejection of the 
Local Government Ombudsman’s decision in 
favour of the Gardner Avenue allotment holders 
in 2010.” 

Mr Joe Benton will speak in support of the 
petition and a copy of his submission will be 
circulated prior to the meeting. 
 

* 5 Accommodation Strategy/Agile Working 
Working Group

All Wards (Pages 19 - 
44)

Report of the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance
 

* 6 Framework for Change - ICT Procurement All Wards (Pages 45 - 
48)

Report of the Head of Corporate Resources
 

* 7 Domiciliary Care Contracts - Future Tender All Wards (Pages 49 - 
58)

Report of the Head of Commissioning Support 



and Business Intelligence
 

 8 Exclusion of Press and Public

To comply with Regulation 5(2) of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings 
and Access to Information)(England) 
Regulations 2012, notice has been published 
regarding the intention to consider the following 
matter(s) in private for the reasons set out 
below.

No representations have been received on this 
matter and this agenda satisfies the 
requirements of Regulation 5(4).

The Cabinet is recommended to pass the 
following resolution:

That, under the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information)(England) Regulations 2012, the 
press and public be excluded from the meting 
for the following item on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972.  The Public Interest Test has been 
applied and favours exclusion of the information 
from the Press and Public.
 

 9 Exempt Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 59 - 
62)

Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 
2017
 

* 10 Commercial Acquisition Update Report Derby; Linacre
Report of the Chief Executive 
 

* 11 Commercial Acquisition - Shareholder 
approval of 2016/17 Accounts

Derby; Linacre

Report of the Chief Executive 
 



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
THURSDAY 8 JUNE 2017. MINUTE NOs 11 AND 12

1

CABINET

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM, TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON THURSDAY 25TH MAY, 2017

PRESENT:

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillor Maher (in the Chair)
Councillors Atkinson, Cummins, Hardy, 
John Joseph Kelly, Lappin, Moncur and Veidman

Councillor Shaw (Minute No 1 to 10 only)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fairclough.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interest were received.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Decision Made:

That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 6 April 2017 be confirmed 
as a correct record.

4. PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Public Health which 
incorporated his independent annual report on the health and wellbeing of 
the population of Sefton highlighting key issues. The annual report had 
been developed through collaborative working with a range of Council and 
external partners and it considered the root causes of health inequalities 
across Sefton, what actions are already being undertaken locally to 
address these issues, as well as recommendations for future actions on 
nine key areas, which are:

 The best start in life
 Healthy schools and pupils
 Helping people find good jobs and stay in work
 Active and safe travel
 Warmer and safer homes
 Access to green and open spaces and the role of leisure services
 Strong communities, wellbeing and resilience

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



CABINET- THURSDAY 25TH MAY, 2017

2

 Public protection and r
[...]
OLVED:

That, under the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information)(England) Regulations 2012, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972.  The Public Interest Test has been applied and favours exclusion of 
the information from the Press and Public.

Page 17

Agenda Item 3



CABINET- THURSDAY 25TH MAY, 2017

14

11. EXEMPT MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Decision Made:

That the restricted minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 6 April 2017 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

12. COMMERCIAL ACQUISITION - UPDATE 

Further to Minute No. 119 of the meeting held on 6 April 2017, the Cabinet 
considered the report of the Executive Director which provided an update 
on the negotiations undertaken with regard to the acquisition of the Strand 
Shopping Centre, Bootle and the final terms of the transaction, which had 
resulted in the Council becoming the sole owner of the Shopping Centre. 

Decision Made: 

That the recommendations set out in the report be approved.

Reasons for Decision:

The reasons for the decision are detailed in the report.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

The details are set out in the report.

Page 18

Agenda Item 3



Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
(Regulatory, 
Compliance and 
Corporate Services

Date of Meeting:  13 June 2017

Cabinet 22 June 2017

Subject: Accommodation 
Strategy/Agile 
Working Group

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Report of: Head of Regulation 
and Compliance

Is this a Key 
Decision?

Yes Is it included in the Forward Plan? Yes

Exempt/Confidential No 

Purpose/Summary

To present formally the final report of the Accommodation Strategy/Agile Working Group.
The Council’s Framework for Change contains a project within the Public Sector Reform 
Programme, namely ‘Asset and Property Maximisation’ and this work will dovetail into 
that project.  

Recommendations: 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regulatory Compliance and Corporate 
Services

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be requested to:- 

(1) note that the following activity has already commenced within the Council in 
respect of:-

• Developing a bespoke agile working solution that is tailored to the 
Council’s needs as part of the Public Sector Reform Project ‘Asset 
Maximisation’; and

• Engaging with Senior Management of the Council to ensure that 
buy-in to the project is maximised as this will be critical to delivering 
the required cultural change;   

(2) support the contents of the Accommodation Strategy/Agile Working Group 
Final report and recommendations and accordingly, the Head of Corporate 
Resources be requested to implement the following recommendations:-

(a) Mobilise an Implementation Team across the following key disciplines in 
order to support project delivery:-  

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



• Property
• Human Resources
• ICT
• Communications / Transformation;

(b) Develop systems to address the business storage requirements to 
facilitate a paper-less/paper-lite office and support business 
transformation; 

(c) Develop as part of the Asset Maximisation Programme, a full business 
case taking account of the financial and non-financial benefits for each 
proposal; 

(d) Develop a Communications Plan that can be disseminated throughout 
the Council; 

(e) Develop a policy and create protocols and engagement with the 
workforce to ensure operational discipline; 

(f) Continue to work with and monitor progress in service areas that have 
already adopted elements of Agile Working; 

(g) Consider the development of a demonstration area (mock-up of 
accommodation) that can trial the proposals made and encourage staff 
to embrace a new way of working; 

(h) Investigate training for managerial staff in changes of management style 
required for the new method of working and supervision thereof; and

(i) Identify areas of benefit / improvement from other corporate 
environments to:- 

• Continue to explore experience of other organisations including 
Local Authorities

• Monitor / Measure / Adapt - baseline how we work now and 
review once Agile Working is implemented; and

(3) request that the Head of Corporate Resources submit a monitoring report to 
the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regulatory, Compliance 
and Corporate Resources to be held on 16 January 2018, setting out progress 
made against each of the recommendations set out in the report and that 
thereafter, monitoring reports be submitted to the Committee on a six monthly 
basis.

Reasons for the Recommendation:
The Working Group has made a number of recommendations that require approval by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services) 
and the Cabinet.

Page 20

Agenda Item 5



Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
No alternative options were considered. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services) established the Working Group to 
agree and confirm the approach to the delivery of the Council’s Accommodation Strategy 
for the period 2016/17 to 2020 and the Working Group has performed this task.

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs
The proposals contained within this report will require financial investment by the 
Council and through this investment it is anticipated that savings will be generated 
that will contribute to the overall Medium Term Financial Plan.  For each proposal 
a full business case will be developed that not only sets out the benefits to the 
Council but also the required investment and expected return.  It will be on this 
basis that all decisions will be made.   

(B) Capital Costs
The proposals contained within this report will require financial investment by the 
Council and through this investment it is 
[...]
rking throughout 
the borough to provide a much greater customer focus. 

7.7 It is anticipated that the outcomes of the project will produce an improved 
customer experience to citizens, delivered through:

 An efficient estate which is right-sized, located where needed and fit for 

Page 39

Agenda Item 5



Overview and Scrutiny
14

purpose;
 Greater partnership working with buildings facilitating co-location of 

services and partners from the public and private sector; and
 ‘New ways of working’, with appropriate ICT infrastructure, space 

planning and management processes that allow staff to work in an agile 
manner where they need to be, without a reliance on a fixed-desk place 
of work. 

7.8 Work undertaken by the Working Group has mirrored the proposals approved 
by Cabinet and accordingly, the recommendations contained in section 8 
below complement the aims of the Asset and Property Maximisation option. 

8. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is noted that the following activity has already commenced within the 
Council in respect of:-

 Developing a bespoke agile working solution that is tailored to the 
Council’s needs as part of the Public Sector Reform Project ‘Asset 
Maximisation’; and

 Engaging with Senior Management of the Council to ensure that buy-in 
to the project is maximised as this will be critical to delivering the 
required cultural change.

In addition to these activities the Head of Corporate Resources is requested 
to:-

8.1 Mobilise an Implementation Team across the following key disciplines 
in order to support project delivery:-  

 Property
 Human Resources
 ICT
 Communications / Transformation

8.2 Develop systems to address the business storage requirements to 
facilitate a paper-less/paper-lite office and support business 
transformation

8.3 Develop as part of the Asset Maximisation Programme, a full 
business case taking account of the financial and non-financial 
benefits for each proposal 

8.4 Develop a Communications Plan that can be disseminated throughout 
the Council

Page 40

Agenda Item 5



Overview and Scrutiny
15

8.5 Develop a policy and create protocols and engagement with the 
workforce to ensure operational discipline

8.6 Continue to work with and monitor progress in service areas that have 
already adopted elements of Agile Working

8.7 Consider the development of a demonstration area (mock-up of 
accommodation) that can trial the proposals made and encourage 
staff to embrace a new way of working

8.8 Investigate training for managerial staff in changes of management 
style required for the new method of working and supervision thereof

8.10 Identify areas of benefit / improvement from other corporate 
environments to:- 

 Continue to explore experience of other organisations including 
Local Authorities

 Monitor / Measure / Adapt - baseline how we work now and 
review once Agile Working is implemented

9. DOCUMENTATION CONSIDERED BY THE WORKING GROUP

9.1 Agile Working – A Guide for Employers produced by the Employers Network 
for Equality and Inclusion  click here

9.2 HR: Getting Smart about Agile Working produced by the Chartered Institute 
of Personnel and Development click here

9.3 Property in the Economy – Agile Working produced by the Royal Institute of 
Chartered Surveyors click here

9.4 Child and Family Social Work - Open spaces, supple bodies? Considering 
the impact of agile working on social work office practices click here

9.5 Working Without Walls - an insight into the transforming government work 
click here

9.6 Working Beyond Walls – the Government Workplace as an agent for change 
click here

9.7 The Agile Office - Experience Report from Cisco’s Unified Communications 
Business Unit click here

9.8 Corporate Strategy Driving Workplace Design - The changing face of 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5

http://modgov.sefton.gov.uk/moderngov/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Agile%20Working%20%20A%20Guide%20for%20Employers%20produced%20by%20t&ID=2108&RPID=13724295
http://mod
[...]
in advance of September 
2018;

2.  Approve the proposed method of procurement and evaluation as set out within 
the Report;

3. Delegate authority to the Head of Corporate Resources in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member, Regulatory, Compliance & Corporate Services to award the 
contract to the highest scoring bidder; and 

4. Authorise the Head of Regulation and Compliance to enter into Contracts with 
the successful Tenderer.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

At its meeting in January 2017, Cabinet approved the future operating model for ICT.  
In order to deliver against this objective, the Council will need support from an 
external contractor in order that the ICT service reflects this operating model and can 
support the delivery of the Councils Framework for Change.    

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

Due to the scale and complexity of the work required, external support is required.  
Internal Council resources are not available to support this programme.

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs

The revenue costs of this project will be met from the Council’s ‘cost of 
change’ budget as approved at Budget Council on 2 March 2017

(B) Capital Costs

The capital costs of this project will be met from the Council’s ‘cost of change’ 
budget as approved at Budget Council on 2 March 2017

Implications of the Proposals:
The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there 
are specific implications, these are set out below:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):

None
Legal Implications:

None
Equality Implications:

There are no equality implications. 

Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:

This proposal will directly support the Council’s Framework for Change Programme, 
including each of the Public Sector Reform Projects, Strategic Investment and 
Economic Growth pillars. As such this proposal will e
[...]
s details of the proposed procurement approach under Liverpool 
City Region (LCR) / Tripartite (Sefton/Knowsley/Liverpool) joint working arrangements, 
the development of a new outcome based service model and consultation and 
engagement activities. 

Recommendation(s)

Cabinet to approve the following;

1. Extension of existing contracts for an additional one month period (1st April 2018 to 
30th April 2018) in order to implement joint commissioning with Knowsley MBC under 
Liverpool City Region / Tripartite joint working arrangements;

2. Commencement of a procurement exercise for Domiciliary Care services from 1st 
May 2018 onwards, via Tripartite Liverpool City Region joint commissioning;

3. Delegation of decisions regarding the configuration of service delivery areas, 
contractual terms, tender evaluation criteria and the outcome based service 
specification to the Director Social Care and Health.  Such decisions will be made in 
advance of the procurement exercise commencing.

4. Delegation of the decision to award contracts, following the procurement exercise, to 
the Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care;

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives?

Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact

Neutral 
Impact

Negative 
Impact

1 Creating a Learning Community x

2 Jobs and Prosperity x

3 Environmental Sustainability x

4 Health and Well-Being x

5 Children and Young People x

6 Creating Safe Communities x
7 Creating Inclusive Communities x
8 Improving the Quality of Council 

Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy

x

Reasons for the Recommendation:

Following the Cabinet decision made on 3rd November 2016, existing Domiciliary Care 
contracts were extended for an additional twelve month period (1st April 2017 to 31st 
March 2018).

The Council has explored a joint commissioning arrangement for the replacement 
service with Knowsley Council and approval for a further one month extension of the 
Sefton contracts is now requested in order to align the end dates of the Sefton and 
Knowsley contracts and facilitate this joint commissioning.

Approval is also being sought to commence a procurement exercise for the provision of 
Domiciliary Care services from 1st May 2018, in order to ensure continuity of service and 
implementation of a revised model of service.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

The following options were considered and rejected;

1. Further extending existing contracts up to 31st March 2019 – this option was 
rejected as an increased extension (to 31st March 2019 – which is the maximum 
extension period under the existing contractual terms) would significantly delay 
the implementation of a new model of service thus delaying the benefits of such a 
model being realised.

2. New Directions as a Council owned provider being awarded a Domiciliary 
Care contract for the whole borough of Sefton from 1st May 2018 – this option 
was considered but is not recommended as it is felt that at this present time New 
Directions would be unable to deliver a borough wide service and awarding a 
contract for all services to one Provider would be a risk, based on having a limited 

Page 50

Agenda Item 7



market, and could impact on delivery of the Personalisation agenda by limiting 
choice for Service Users and people funding their own care as other non-
contracted Providers may withdraw from the Sefton market .  Furthermore 
awarding a contract to a sole Provider would not support partnership Tripartite 
commissioning or work across the wider Liverpool City Region aiming to achieve 
benefits through joint procurement and contracting.

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs

Revenue costs with respect to the new contracts will need to be met from existing 
Domiciliary Care budgets.  The current cost of Domiciliary Care is £10m per annum.  Fee 
levels for 2017/18 are to be confirmed, however it is anticipated that there will be an
[...]
ne to them the tender process and 
timescales.  The plan also takes into account ensuring that following the awarding 
of new contracts, Service Users are regularly engaged with to ensure that they are 
supported through any changes.

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Accommodation Strategy/Agile Working Working Group
	Enc. 1 for Accommodation Strategy/Agile Working Working Group

	6 Framework for Change - ICT Procurement
	7 Domiciliary Care Contracts - Future Tender
	9 Exempt Minutes of Previous Meeting



Minutes of the meeting

THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON
WEDNESDAY 5 JULY, 2017. MINUTE NOs 21 TO 23 ARE NOT SUBJECT TO

“CALL-IN.”

CABINET

MEETING HELD AT THE BIRKDALE ROOM, TOWN HALL,
SOUTHPORT
ON THURSDAY 22ND JUNE, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Maher (in the Chair)
Councillors Atkinson, Cummins, Fairclough, Hardy,
John Joseph Kelly, Lappin, Moncur and Veidman

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

No apologies for absence were received.

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interest were received.

15. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
Decision Made:

That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 25 May 2017 be
confirmed as a correct record.

16. PUBLIC PETITION - GARDNER AVENUE ALLOTMENTS SITE

The Cabinet considered a petition which had been submitted by 45 local
residents requesting the Cabinet to give “reconsideration of the Council’s
rejection of the Local Government Ombudsman’s decision in favour of the
Gardner Avenue allotment holders in 2010.”

Mr Joe Benton, the lead petitioner spoke in support of the petition and
referred to his submission and associated correspondence included within
the supplementary agenda papers, which referred to the previous
deliberations on this issue at meetings of the Cabinet held on 15 May
2008, 12 June 2008, and 15 April 2010; and the Council on 13 May 2010.

The Council on 13 May 2010 (Minute No. 123) had resolved that the
decision of the Cabinet of 15 April 2010 (Minute No. 330) to not accept the
action recommended by the Ombudsman in her Further Report dated 25
February 2010 be confirmed and endorsed and the Chief Executive be
authorised to write to the Ombudsman to inform her of the Council's
decision.

15



CABINET- THURSDAY 22ND JUNE, 2017

Copies of emails submitted by Councillor Brennan and Mr D. Hulligan,
plot-holder on the Gardner Avenue Allotments Site in relation to the
content of Mr Benton’s submission were circulated at the meeting.

Decision Made:
That the petition be noted.
Reasons for Decision:

The full Council on 13 May 2010 had taken a decision on this matter and
no new information had been submitted.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

17. ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY/AGILE WORKING WORKING
GROUP

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Regulation and
Compliance which incorporated the report of the Working Group appointed
by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regulatory, Compliance and
Corporate Resources to examine the Accommodation Strategy/Agile
Working.

Decision Made: That

(1) it be noted that the following activity has already commenced within
the Council in respect of:-

e developing a bespoke agile working solution that is tailored to
the Council’s needs as part of the Public Sector Reform Project
‘Asset Maximisation’; and

e engaging with Senior Management of the Council to ensure that
buy-in to the project is maximised as this will be critical to
delivering the required cultural change;

(2) the contents of the Accommodation Strategy/Agile Working Group
Final report and recommendations be approved and accordingly,
the Head of Corporate Resources be requested to implement the
following recommendations:-

(a) mobilise an Implementation Team across the following key
disciplines in order to support project delivery:

16



CABINET- THURSDAY 22ND JUNE, 2017

(3)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

(9

(h)

(i)

e Property
e Human Resources
e ICT

e Communications / Transformation;

develop systems to address the business storage
requirements to facilitate a paper-less/paper-lite office and
support business transformation;

develop as part of the Asset Maximisation Programme, a full
business case taking account of the financial and non-
financial benefits for each proposal;

develop a Communications Plan that can be disseminated
throughout the Council,

develop a policy and create protocols and engagement with
the workforce to ensure operational discipline;

continue to work with and monitor progress in service areas
that have already adopted elements of Agile Working;

consider the development of a demonstration area (mock-up
of accommodation) that can trial the proposals made and
encourage staff to embrace a new way of working;

investigate training for managerial staff in changes of
management style required for the new method of working
and supervision thereof; and

identify areas of benefit / improvement from other corporate
environments to:

e continue to explore experience of other organisations
including Local Authorities; and

e monitor / Measure / Adapt - baseline how we work now
and review once Agile Working is implemented; and

that the Head of Corporate Resources submit a monitoring report
to the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
(Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Resources to be held on
16 January 2018, setting out progress made against each of the
recommendations set out in the report and that thereafter,

17



CABINET- THURSDAY 22ND JUNE, 2017

monitoring reports be submitted to the Committee on a six monthly
basis.

Reasons for Decision:

The Cabinet had accepted the recommendations submitted by the
Working Group and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regulatory,
Compliance and Corporate Services).

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

None.

18. FRAMEWORK FOR CHANGE - ICT PROCUREMENT

Further to Minute No. 75 of the meeting held on 12 January 2017, the
Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources which
provided details of the proposed method of procurement and the basis of
tender evaluation in connection with the proposed ICT Transformation
work. This work was required in order to support the delivery of the
Council’s future operating model for the service.

Decision Made: That

(1) approval be given to the procurement of an external provider to
support the Council to deliver its required ICT transformation
programme in advance of September 2018;

(2) approval be given to the proposed method of procurement and
evaluation as set out within the Report;

(3) the Head of Corporate Resources in consultation with the Cabinet
Member, Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services be
authorised to award the contract to the highest scoring bidder; and

(4) the Head of Regulation and Compliance be authorised to enter into
contracts with the successful Tenderer.

Reasons for Decision:

At its meeting in January 2017, Cabinet approved the future operating
model for ICT. In order to deliver against this objective, the Council would
need support from an external contractor in order that the ICT service
reflected this operating model and can support the delivery of the Councils
Framework for Change. Due to the scale and complexity of the work
required, external support was required. Internal Council resources are not
available to support this programme

18



CABINET- THURSDAY 22ND JUNE, 2017

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

None.

19. DOMICILIARY CARE CONTRACTS - FUTURE TENDER

Further to Minute No. 47 of the meeting held on 3 November 2016, the
Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Commissioning Support and
Business Intelligence which provided details of a procurement exercise for
the provision of Domiciliary Care services under Liverpool City Region
Tripartite (Sefton/Knowsley/Liverpool) joint working arrangements, the
development of a new outcome based service model and consultation and
engagement activities.

Decision Made: That

(1)  approval be given to the extension of the existing contracts for an
additional one month period (1April 2018 to 30 April 2018) in order
to implement joint commissioning with Knowsley MBC under the
Liverpool City Region/Tripartite joint working arrangements;

(2) approval be given to the commencement of a procurement exercise
for Domiciliary Care services from 1May 2018 onwards, via
Tripartite Liverpool City Region joint commissioning;

(3) the Director of Social Care and Health be granted delegated
authority to make decisions regarding the configuration of service
delivery areas, contractual terms, tender evaluation criteria and the
outcome based service specification. Such decisions will be made
in advance of the procurement exercise commencing; and

(4) the Cabinet Member — Adult Social Care be granted delegated to
award the contracts, following the procurement exercise.

Reasons for Decision:

Following the Cabinet decision made on 3 November 2016, existing
Domiciliary Care contracts were extended for an additional twelve month
period (15t April 2017 to 31st March 2018).

Officers had explored a joint commissioning arrangement for the
replacement service with Knowsley Council and sought approval for a
further one month extension of the Sefton contracts in order to align the
end dates of the Sefton and Knowsley contracts and facilitate this joint
commissioning.

Approval was also sought to commence a procurement exercise for the

provision of Domiciliary Care services from 1 May 2018, in order to ensure
continuity of service and implementation of a revised model of service.

19



CABINET- THURSDAY 22ND JUNE, 2017

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:
The following options were considered and rejected;
(1) Further extending existing contracts up to 315t March 2019

This option was rejected as an increased extension (to 315t March 2019 —
which was the maximum extension period under the existing contractual
terms) would significantly delay the implementation of a new model of
service thus delaying the benefits of such a model being realised.

(2) New Directions as a Council owned provider being awarded a
Domiciliary Care contract for the whole borough of Sefton from 1st May
2018

This option was considered but was not recommended as it is felt that at
this present time New Directions would be unable to deliver a borough
wide service and awarding a contract for all services to one Provider would
be a risk, based on having a limited market, and could impact on delivery
of the Personalisation agenda by limiting choice for Service Users and
people funding their own care as other non-contracted Providers may
withdraw from the Sefton market. Furthermore awarding a contract to a
sole Provider would not support partnership Tripartite commissioning or
work across the wider Liverpool City Region aiming to achieve benefits
through joint procurement and contracting.

20. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED:

That, under the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and
Access to Information)(England) Regulations 2012, the press and public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that it
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
Paragraph 3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act

1972. The Public Interest Test has been applied and favours exclusion of
the information from the Press and Public.

21. EXEMPT MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Decision Made:

That the restricted minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 25 May 2017
be confirmed as a correct record.

20



CABINET- THURSDAY 22ND JUNE, 2017

22. COMMERCIAL ACQUISITION UPDATE REPORT

Further to Minute No. 12 of the meeting held on 25 May 2017, the Cabinet
considered the report of the Chief Executive which provided an update
with regard to the acquisition of the Strand Shopping Centre, Bootle and
the Council becoming the sole owner of the Shopping Centre.

Decision Made:

That the recommendations set out in the report be approved.

Reasons for Decision:

The reasons for the decision are detailed in the report.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

The details are set out in the report.

23. COMMERCIAL ACQUISITION - SHAREHOLDER APPROVAL OF
2016/17 ACCOUNTS

Further to Minute No. 22 above, the Cabinet considered the report of the
Chief Executive which indicated that following the acquisition of the
Company that owns the Strand, the Council as a shareholder, has a
statutory duty to approve the 2016/17 financial accounts of the Company.
Decision Made:

That the recommendations set out in the report be approved.

Reasons for Decision:

The reasons for the decision are detailed in the report.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

The details are set out in the report.

21



